

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IOWA STUDENT LOAN LIQUIDITY
CORPORATION, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

IKB DEUTSCHE INDUSTRIEBANK AG,
IKB CREDIT ASSET MANAGEMENT GmbH,
MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.,
MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE LIMITED,
THE MCGRAW HILL COMPANIES, INC.
(d/b/a STANDARD & POOR'S RATINGS
SERVICES), FITCH, INC., WINFRIED REINKE
and STEFAN ORTSEIFEN,

Civil Action No.
1:09-CV-08822 (SAS)

Defendants.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT STEFAN ORTSEIFEN'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

PHILLIPS LYTTLE LLP
Attorneys for Defendant Stefan Ortseifen
3400 HSBC Center
Buffalo, New York 14203
Telephone No.: (716) 847-8400

Of Counsel:
Thomas S. Wiswall, Esq.
Craig R. Bucki, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

POINT I THERE IS NO EVIDENCE (NOR ANY ALLEGATION IN THE
COMPLAINT) THAT MR. ORTSEIFEN HAD ANY RELEVANT
CONTACT WITH NEW YORK STATE 2

POINT II THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST
MR. ORTSEIFEN..... 6

POINT III MR. ORTSEIFEN SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECTED TO EITHER
DISCOVERY DEMANDS OR MORE PLEADINGS 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<u>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</u> , 651 F. Supp. 2d (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<u>Calder v. Jones</u> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	3
<u>CutCo Indus., Inc. v. Naughton</u> , 806 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1986).....	5
<u>Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc. v. Montana Board of Investments</u> , 7 N.Y.3d 65 (2006).....	4
<u>Druck Corp. v. Marco Fund</u> , 102 F. App'x 192 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<u>Fischbarg v. Doucet</u> , 9 N.Y.3d 375 (2007).....	4
<u>In re BISYS Sec. Litig.</u> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<u>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</u> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	8
<u>Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.</u> , 71 N.Y.2d 460 (1988).....	3, 4
<u>OR.EN. Orobia Engineering S.R.L. v. Nacht</u> , No. 97 Civ. 4912 SAS KNF, 1998 WL 730562 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 1998).....	4
<u>PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander</u> , 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5
<u>Pension Committee of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America Securities, LLC</u> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	2
<u>Pension Committee</u> , No. 05 Civ. 9016(SAS), 2006 WL 559811 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2006).....	4
<u>Pension Committee</u> , No. 05 Civ. 9016 (SAS), 2006 WL 708470 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2006).....	3

<u>Polar Int’l Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve,</u> 108 F. Supp. 2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	9, 10
<u>Ross v. Bolton,</u> 904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990).....	8
<u>Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,</u> 351 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D. Md. 2004).....	6
<u>Ruotolo v. City of New York,</u> 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<u>Taberna Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Dunmore,</u> No. 08 Civ. 1817(JSR), 2008 WL 2139135 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2008).....	5
STATUTES	
CPLR 302.....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	1, 6
